

No. 14-2202

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

LEE PELE,
Plaintiff - Appellant,

v.

PENNSYLVANIA HIGHER EDUCATION ASSISTANCE
AGENCY d/b/a American Education Services,
Defendant – Appellee.

On appeal from the U.S. District Court for the Eastern District of Virginia
(Hon. James C. Cacheris, U.S. District Judge)

APPELLENT’S OPENING BRIEF

A. Hugo Blankingship, III
Thomas B. Christiano
BLANKINGSHIP & CHRISTIANO, P.C.
11790 Sunrise Valley Drive, Suite 103
Reston, VA 20191
(571) 313-0412

Scott Michelman
Allison M. Zieve
PUBLIC CITIZEN LITIGATION GROUP
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant Lee Pele

December 22, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
ISSUE PRESENTED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
A. The Underlying FCRA Action	2
B. The Nature of PHEAA.....	4
C. The Decision Below.....	8
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	10
ARGUMENT	13
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW	13
II. PHEAA IS NOT ENTITLED TO SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY	13
A. In Light Of <i>Oberg</i> And The Undisputed Facts, Most Of The Factors Weigh Against Finding PHEAA To Be An Arm Of The State.....	15
1. As in <i>Oberg</i> , the first factor — whether the state is liable for a judgment against the entity — weighs against sovereign immunity	17
2. As in <i>Oberg</i> , the second factor — degree of autonomy — weighs against sovereign immunity.....	22

3. Because PHEAA’s business is focused outside of Pennsylvania, the third factor — nature of the entity’s activities — weighs against sovereign immunity	25
4. The fourth factor — treatment of the entity under state law — favors PHEAA	28
5. PHEAA’s conduct in recent litigation is inconsistent with its argument that it is an arm of the state	28
B. The Balance Of Factors Tilts Even Further Against Finding Sovereign Immunity Than In <i>Oberg</i>	29
C. The Court Should Direct The Entry Of Partial Summary Judgment For Pele On The Issue Of Sovereign Immunity	31
CONCLUSION	31
CERTIFICATIONS	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Burrus v. State Lottery Commission</i> , 546 F.3d 417 (7th Cir. 2008)	21
<i>Cash v. Granville County Board of Education</i> , 242 F.3d 219 (4th Cir. 2001)	14, 24
<i>Christy v. Pennsylvania Turnpike Commission</i> , 54 F.3d 1140 (3d Cir. 1995)	22
<i>Defenders of Wildlife v. N.C. Department of Transportation</i> , 762 F.3d 374 (4th Cir. 2014)	13, 16
<i>Fonner v. Fairfax County.</i> , 415 F.3d 325 (4th Cir. 2005)	14
<i>Hess v. Port Authority Trans-Hudson Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 30 (1994).....	19, 20, 21, 22
<i>Hutto v. South Carolina Retirement System</i> , ___ F.3d ___, 2014 WL 6845450 (4th Cir. Dec. 5, 2014)	15, 19, 20
<i>Lang v. Pennsylvania Higher Education Assistance Agency</i> , No. 14-1080 (3d Cir., appeal docketed Jan. 15, 2014).....	1
<i>Maryland Stadium Authority v. Ellerbe Becket, Inc.</i> , 407 F.3d 255 (4th Cir. 2005)	14, 28, 29
<i>Moor v. Alameda County</i> , 411 U.S. 693 (1973).....	28
<i>Nourison Rug Corp. v. Parvizian</i> , 535 F.3d 295 (4th Cir. 2008)	14
<i>Pele v. Pennsylvania Higher Education Assistance Agency</i> , 2014 WL 1329409 (E.D. Va. Apr. 2, 2014)	2

<i>South Carolina. Department of Disabilities & Special Needs v. Hoover Universal, Inc.,</i> 535 F.3d 300 (4th Cir. 2008)	14, 29
<i>United States ex rel. Oberg v. Kentucky Higher Education Student Loan Corp.,</i> 681 F.3d 575 (4th Cir. 2012)	15, 16
<i>United States ex rel. Oberg v. Pennsylvania Higher Education Assistance Agency,</i> 745 F.3d 131 (4th Cir. 2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States ex rel. Oberg v. Pennsylvania Higher Education Assistance Agency,</i> No. 1:07-CV-960 (E.D. Va., motion for summary judgment filed Oct. 17, 2014)	1

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

24 Pa. Stat. § 5104(1.1)(iii).....	23
24 Pa. Stat. § 5104(3).....	5, 17, 18, 19, 20, 22, 23
24 Pa. Stat. § 5104(4).....	23
24 Pa. Stat. § 5104(8).....	17, 20
71 Pa. Stat. § 111.2(b)(1)	24
72 Pa. Stat. § 307	18
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1
28 U.S.C. § 1332(a)	28

RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(A) 1

MISCELLANEOUS

<http://www.ceiamerica.com/our-culture/leaders.aspx>24

<http://www.house.state.pa.us/bmc/archives/transcripts/Reinard.pdf>.....24

<https://www.pheaa.org/about/board-members/index.shtml>.....24

<http://www.waynesburg.edu/who-we-are/about-our-chancellor>24
